

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

TAMMY J. KITZMILLER, *et al.*)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 DOVER AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT)
 and DOVER AREA SCHOOL)
 DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS,)
)
 Defendants,)
)
 FOUNDATION FOR THOUGHT AND)
 ETHICS,)
)
 Applicant for Intervention.)

Civil Action No. 4:04-CV-2688

Hon. John E. Jones, III

REPLY OF FOUNDATION
FOR THOUGHT AND ETHICS
TO PLAINTIFFS' AND
DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
TO FTE'S APPLICATION TO
INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiv

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument and Authorities.....2

I. FTE Has a Right to Intervene Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....2

 A. FTE’s Application is Timely Because the Litigation is at an Early Stage 2

 B. FTE’s Application is Timely Because Any Prejudice to the Parties is of Their Own Making3

 C. FTE’s Application is Timely Because FTE Did Not Delay.....4

 D. Plaintiffs Seek to Minimize FTE’s Economic Interests8

 E. Economic Interests Are Sufficient for Intervention as of Right9

 1. FTE Has Direct, Financial Interests in the Subject Matter of the Litigation9

 2. Plaintiffs Rely on Authority that Supports Intervention by FTE 12

 F. FTE’s Educational and Expressive Interests are at Stake in this Litigation 14

 G. Impairment is Not Measured by Looking to Unimpaired Interests 16

 H. Impairment is Not Measured by Looking to Public Opinion..... 17

 I. FTE’s Interests are Not Adequately Represented 17

 1. Defendants’ Alleged Representation of FTE’s Generalized Interests is Inadequate 17

2. Defendants’ Interests are Likely to Change	18
3. Defendants Failed to Defend the Protective Order that Their Conduct Necessitated	19
4. Defendants Fired Their Retained Experts of IDT	20
II. FTE Should be Permitted to Intervene Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2)	21
A. FTE and the Parties Have Common Questions of Law and Fact.....	21
B. FTE Will Add to the Litigation by Vigorously Opposing Plaintiffs’ Central Theory	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AMS Constr. Co., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , No. Civ.A.04-CV-2097, 2004 WL 2600792 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2004).....	12
<i>Brody v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Mercury Mktg. of Del., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A.00-3281, 2004 WL 2110686 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2004).....	12
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Haymond v. Lundy</i> , No. CIV.A. 99-5048, 2002 WL 31149289 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2002).....	13
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	15
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 04CV2688, 2005 WL 578974 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2005)	19
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	2, 10, 18
<i>Mountain Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995)	2, 3, 10, 12
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , No. CIV.A.86-5357, 1997 WL 587278 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 1997).....	13
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Pa. State Univ. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 274 (M.D. Pa. 1992)	12

<i>Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 66 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Epsy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Pa. Pub. Utility Comm'n</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 689 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994).....	5, 10, 12
<i>Williams v. Wohlgemuth</i> , 540 F.2d 163 (3d Cir. 1976).....	9

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....	1
